20 LC 112 0433

Senate Resolution 998

By: Senator Miller of the 49th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Jean Mayes Cornett and extending sympathies upon her
- 2 passing; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Gainesville-Hall County mourns the loss of a beloved businesswoman and
- 4 friend, Jean Mayes Cornett; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Jean graduated from Jackson County High School and Brenau College before
- 6 entering the workforce in the poultry and real estate industries; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Jean was best known and loved for her ownership and management of
- 8 Crossroads Deli of Gainesville, Georgia, for 28 years, a place of exceptional food, service,
- 9 and atmosphere whose customers included office holders, candidates, area businessmen and
- women, local and state government workers, retirees, and legions of loyal friends; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Jean contributed mightily to the well-being of her beloved community through
- 12 the Rotary Club, St. Luke's Church, the Gainesville Garden Club, and more; and
- WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous woman, Jean will long be remembered for her
- love of family, friendship, and community and will be missed by all who had the great
- 15 fortune of knowing her.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 17 join in honoring the life and memory of Jean Mayes Cornett; extend their sympathies to her
- 18 family, staff, and loving friends; and express their deepest and most sincere regret at her
- 19 passing.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 21 to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the family of Jean
- 22 Mayes Cornett.